
 
Development Control Committee 10th July 2018 
 

Application for Planning Permission 
 

 18/00029/DPA Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling at 2 White Post Court, 
Corby 

1. Site Surroundings: 
1.1. This proposed site is located along White Post Court, Corby within a residential area of the 

town. The proposed dwelling is within the side garden of No2 White Post Court. To the south 
of the site are row of flat roofed garages. The access to the plot will be from White Post 
Court. 

1.2. The plot has a mature hedge to the front of the site and a mature tree to the middle of the 
site with a mature trees to the rear, although they are not within the site area.   

2. The Proposal: 
2.1. The application seeks consent for a two storey three bedroom detached dwelling. 
3. The Site and its History: 
3.1. No Relevant Planning History.  
4. Policy Context: 
4.1. National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) – Paragraphs 14 and 17, Sections 6 and 

7 
4.2. Policies 1, 3, 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) (2016) 
5. Advertisement 
5.1. Site Notice – Posted on 8th March 2018 
5.2. Notice: (Evening Telegraph) – There is no requirement for a public notice for applications of 

this nature as the site is not within a Conservation Area.  
5.3. Neighbour Letters (7nd March 2018).  

• 40, 42, 44,8,6,4 and 34 White Post Court. 

• 1, 3,7,9,11,13 and 15 Hooke Close. 

6. Internal Consultation: 
6.1. Corby Borough Council (CBC) Environmental Services – No comments or objections subject 

to an informative requiring the site to be investigated in the event of unexpected 
contamination found and suitably remediated if required 

6.2. Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) Highways Authority – No Objections, us standing 
advice.    

6.3. Corby Borough Council (CBC) Tree Officer –  Having assessed the tree report attached  from 
R J Tree Services and looked at where the potential footprint of the new build will be sited in 
relation to exiting trees, I have the following recommendations for you as follows: 

All trees and the Hedge to the boundary frontage, are categorised as C1, Colour coded in 
Grey on the attached map with the report. This conforms to British Standard, 3998, Tree in 
relation to Design, Construction and Demolition.  C1 Categorised trees are of low retainable 
value. 

The potential development, of a three Bed detached house, will have an impact on the 
closest trees, T.2, 3,4,5,7, and an impact to the Leylandii Hedge (H6), to the front of the 
property, as advised by yourself, this will be a point of access for construction to take place. 

In concluding I would recommend: 
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1. That T.1, The Spruce tree is potentially retained. 
2. If possible part of the Leylandii hedge, is retained. 
3. Suitable screen planting, is agreed, to compensate for loss of trees. 

6.4. External Consultants  

6.5. Corby Borough Council (CBC) Environmental Services – No comments or objections subject 
to an informative requiring the site to be investigated in the event of unexpected 
contamination found and suitably remediated if required. 

6.6. Summary of Representations Received – 5 letter of objection has been received raising the 
following issues which are summarised below  

• Impact on the Highway 
• Insufficient parking 
• Overdevelopment  
• Loss of the tree to side of the property 

7. Officers Assessment: 
7.1. Key Determining Issues: 

-Principle of Development  
-Design and impact on wider character of the local area  
-Impact on Residential Amenity  
-Highways  
-Trees 
-Parking  

Principle of Development 
7.2. The application site forms the side garden of No2 White Post Court and the proposed 

property is to be accessed from White Post Court. The site is sufficiently large to adequately 
enable an additional new dwelling with the provision for two off-street parking and amenity 
space for the host and proposed dwelling house.  

7.3. The proposed scheme is to be situated within a predominantly residential area and also 
within an established development area where similar applications have been granted for 
residential development in the immediate area.  

7.4. The proposed property would be to the side of No2 White Post Court, a residential street, 
similar in character compromising primarily detached and semi-detached dwellings of similar 
designs  

7.5. The location of this site is considered to be a sustainable location with good access to local 
services and transport links, the principle of developing this site for additional dwelling is 
considered acceptable and in line with paragraphs 14, 17 and Section 6 of the NPPF and 
Policies 1 and 8 of the JCS. 
Design & Impact upon the street scene 

7.6. The proposed scheme is a 2 storey, three bedroom detached dwelling with accommodation. 
The proposed dwelling is set back approx. 15 metres from the public highway to the side. 
Internally the dwelling will provide a hall, dining/lounge and kitchen at ground floor level and 
three bedrooms and bathroom at first floor level.   

7.7. The proposed dwelling would have a width of 6.8 metres, a depth of 6.8 metres, an eaves 
height of 5m and a ridge height of 7 metres, with a dual-pitched roof. The property will be 
brick built set under a tile roof in keeping with neighbouring properties.  

7.8. The front elevation has been designed to match the front elevation of the other dwelling 
along white post court, respecting the character of the local area. 
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7.9. The new dwelling is considered acceptable in scale, massing and siting. The design and 
appearance of the proposed scheme will contribute positively to the character of the area.  

7.10. The subject property is considered to be acceptable in terms of scale, design and 
appearance with no significant impact upon the visual amenity of the street scene and would 
therefore accords with Policy 8 of North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) (2016). 

       Neighbouring amenity 

7.11. Paragraph 17 of the NPPF (2012) advises that planning should seek to secure a high quality 
of design, a high standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of such 
conversions this is further supported and elaborated upon by Policy 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2016) which states:  

7.12. Protecting amenity by not resulting in an unacceptable impact on the amenities of future 
occupiers, neighbouring properties or the wider area, by reason of noise, vibration, smell, 
light or other pollution, loss of light or overlooking. 

7.13. There have been no objections raised on the grounds of noise and disturbance to 
neighbouring properties during the construction of the conversion. Whilst the proposed block 
of flats is located close to an established flats, it is noted that no noise/disturbance concerns 
have been raised by the Council's Environmental Protection officer’s consultation response 
to this application. A condition requesting the developer to provide a construction 
management plan and to further impose a condition restricting the times of construction 
works and delivery of materials effectively address the concerns on noise disturbance. 

7.14. In terms of impact upon neighbouring amenity, the proposed scheme is not considered to 
detrimentally affect the amenity or privacy of any of the nearby properties due to its siting and 
separation distance. The proposed dwelling is 17m away from residential properties to the 
rear on White Post Court and the closest opposite neighbouring properties on White Post 
Court are at a distance of approx. 24 metres.  

7.15. The proposed private amenity/garden space amounts to approx. 150 square metres (15 
metres in length by 10 metres in width), which is considered to be acceptable. However, as 
the plot is relativity small it is seen as reasonable to impose a condition to remove permitted 
development rights to restrict the size of the dwelling unbalancing the plot leading to a 
cramped form of development.      

7.16. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable with regards to residential amenity 
and accords with Policy 8 of JCS (2016).   

Parking  
7.17. There has been concerns raised from neighbouring properties that the proposed dwelling will 

exacerbate the current parking arrangement within White Post Court. However, the proposal 
does include two parking spaces to the front of the site and will not add to the current off 
street parking.      

7.18. The proposal creates the provision for two off-street parking spaces at the front of the new 
dwelling. The standards set by Northamptonshire Highways Parking Standard, requires a 
scheme for a three bedroom dwelling to make provisions for two off-street car parking 
spaces, the proposal meets this standard. 

Highways  
7.19. The Highways officer has expressed by no objections concerning the scheme.  It is 

considered therefore that the proposals are in broad accordance with the requirements of 
Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2016) with respect to 
its relationship with the highway network.   

        Trees 
7.20. The Corby Borough Council tree officer has stated that all the trees are all classed as C1 

under the British Standard, 3998, Tree in relation to Design, Construction and Demolition. C1 
Categorised trees are of low retainable value.  
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7.21. The potential development, of a three Bed detached house, will have an impact on the 
closest trees, T.2, T.3, T.4, T.5, T.7, and an impact to the Leylandii Hedge (H6), to the front 
of the property which will be a point of access for construction to take place.  

7.22. Corby Borough Council’s tree officer has stated that T.1, the Spruce tree is to be retained 
and part of the Leylandii hedge should be retained.  

7.23. The Corby Borough Council tree officer has also recommended suitable planting to the rear 
of the property should be conditioned to compensate for loss of trees. It is considered that 
with planting conditions attached to any approval the loss of the trees are considered 
acceptable.   

         Environmental Services 

7.24. CBC Environmental Services have not objected to the proposal however they have 
requested an informative be added for the site to be investigated in the event of unexpected 
contamination should be found and suitably remediated if required. It is acknowledged that 
the site has previously been used for part of a domestic garden and the risks of land 
contamination would normally be very low.  

        Other matters 
7.25. Land ownership disputes are not material planning considerations and are civil and legal 

matters between the applicant and third parties.  

7.26. This proposal is not for a House in Multiple Occupancy (HMO). Any such proposal from a 
dwelling house to a HMO (C4 use) would require planning permission and would be 
assessed on its own individual merits.  

8. Conclusion 
8.1. In summary the proposed development is considered to be acceptable, resulting in good 

design, layout and appearance that respects the context of the area. There are no adverse 
impact on visual amenity, residential amenity and highway safety. The proposal is therefore 
considered acceptable and the recommendation is for approval subject to the following 
conditions: 

Recommendation:  
Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1.   Full planning permission   
The development hereby approved shall begin before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission.  

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.   

 2. List of Approved Plans and Drawings   
The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details shown in the 
application as listed below, unless variations are agreed by the Local Planning Authority in 
order to discharge other conditions attached to this decision:   

•  PROPOSED ELEVATIONS   
• PROPOSED SITEPLAN 
• FLOOR PLANS AS PROPOSED 
• SITE PLAN AND AS EXISTING 
• SITE LOCATION PLAN 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a suitable form of development in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  
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3.  Working hours for Construction and Build   
The demolition, earth removal, infilling, landscaping, foundation and building works required 
to implement this development shall only be carried out between the hours of:  

• Monday to Friday – 8.00am to 6.00pm  
• Saturdays - 8.00am to 1.00pm  
• And no audible work on Sundays and Bank Holidays  

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties and the area generally and 
ensure compliance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy  

 4.  Submission and Approval of Landscaping Scheme   
No building or use herby permitted shall be occupied or the use commenced until there has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of hard 
and soft landscaping, which shall include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on 
the land, and details of any to be retained, together with measures for protection, in the 
course of development.. The approved scheme shall be implemented so that planting is 
carried out no later than the first planting season following the occupation of the building(s) or 
the completion of the development whichever is the sooner. All planted materials shall be 
maintained for five years and any trees or plants removed, dying, being damaged or 
becoming diseased within that period shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted unless the council 
gives written consent to any variation.   

 Reason: To protect and enhance the character of the site and the area, and to ensure its 
appearance is satisfactory in accordance with Policies 3 and 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

5.  Landscape (Planting) Works - Shown 
The planting proposals hereby approved shall be carried out no later than during the first 
planting season following the date when the development hereby permitted is ready for 
occupation or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing with the council. All planted 
materials shall be maintained for five years and any trees or plants removed, dying, being 
severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be 
replaced with others of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted. 

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development is satisfactory in accordance 
with Policies 3 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 6.  Construction Management Plan   
No development shall take place including any works of demolition until a construction 
management plan has been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved plan/statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction 
period. The statement shall provide for:    

• Parking of vehicle of site operatives and visitors  
• Detailed work programme  
• Site HGV delivery/removal hours to be limited to between 09:30 – 16:30.    
• routes for construction traffic   
• Detailed plan showing the location of onsite stores and facilities including the site 

compound visitor parking and turning as well as un/loading point, turning and queuing 
for HGVs.  

• hours of operation   
• method of prevention of mud being carried onto highway   
• pedestrian and cyclist protection   
• proposed temporary traffic restrictions   
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• arrangements for turning vehicles   
• Breakdown of number, type, size and weight of vehicles over demolition and 

construction period.  
• Detail of debris management  
• Public liaison position, name, contact details and details of public consultation/liaison  

 Reason: In the interests of safe operation of the highway in the lead into development both 
during the demolition and construction phase of the development accordance with 
Policies 8 and 15 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

 7.  Submission of samples before specified elements started  

Samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the dwellings, boundary 
walls/fences and hard surfaced areas shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority before the relevant parts of the work are commenced. The 
development shall be completed in accordance with the approved samples before the 
building is occupied.    

Reason: In order that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory and its 
relationship with the Conservation Areas appropriate, in accordance with Policy 8 
of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

8.  Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision 
revoking or re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no extension or enlargement (including 
additions to roofs) shall be made to the dwelling house hereby approved, or any detached 
buildings, fences or enclosures shall be constructed or erected within the site without the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In order to protect the character of the area, the residential amenities of nearby 
occupants and to prevent over development of the site in accordance Policy 8 of 
the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

  Informative – Contamination.  
In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved 
development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to 
the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken and 
where remediation is necessary, a remediation scheme must be prepared which is subject to 
the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. Following completion of measures 
identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification report must be prepared, which 
is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

Human Rights Act 1998 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. Officers have considered the potential 
interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 
8/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is appropriate.  

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant under 
Article 8/and or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions. Officers 
consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others and to 
control the use of the property in accordance with the general interest. The interferences are 
therefore justifiable and proportional.  

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the need to 
reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in accordance with 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission. 
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Background Papers  
Tree Report 

Officers to Contact: 
Jonathan Pavey-Smith  

Tel No: 01536 464155 

  Email: jonathan.paveysmith@corby.gov.uk 
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